maintenance will help us broaden our customer base and increase the loyalty of existing

customers. Therefore, we strongly believe that acquiring the Target Group will bring

synergy to our Group and unlock the Group’s global potential.

The Directors consider that the terms of the Framework Agreement are on normal

commercial terms and are fair and reasonable and the Framework Agreement is in the

interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

– 8 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all

reasonable enquires, the existing shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of

this announcement and the effect on the shareholding structure of the Company upon

issue of the Consideration Shares (assuming there is no other change in the shareholding

structure of the Company before the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares) is

set out as follows:

As at the date of this announcement

Immediately upon issue of the

Consideration Shares

Number of shares

% of

shareholdings Number of shares

% of

shareholdings

(Approximately) (Approximately)

Jumbo Grand Enterprise

Development Limited

(Note 1) 77,000,000 14.56 77,000,000 13.24

Prosper Power Group Limited

(Note 2) 76,500,000 14.47 76,500,000 13.16

Simple Gain International

Limited (Note 3) 40,000,000 7.56 40,000,000 6.88

CEF Concept Holdings Limited

(Note 4) 55,400,000 10.48 55,400,000 9.53

Mr. Zhu Yongjun (Note 5) 120,000 0.02 120,000 0.02

Ms. Qin Shulan (Note 5) 4,084,000 0.77 4,084,000 0.70

Mr. Cai Jianwen (Note 5) 480,000 0.10 480,000 0.08

Dr. Zhang Lihui (Note 6) 48,000 0.00 48,000 0.00

Mr. Choy Wai Shek, Raymond,

MH. JP (Note 7) 480,000 0.10 480,000 0.08

Dr. Tong Ka Kok (Note 7) 480,000 0.10 480,000 0.08

The Vendors — — 52,744,460 9.07

Public 274,190,992 51.84 274,190,992 47.16

Total 528,782,992 100.00 581,527,452 100.00

Notes:

1. As at the date of this announcement, Jumbo Grand Enterprise Development Limited is wholly-owned

by Mr. Zhu Yongjun (chairman of the Board and an executive Director). Mr. Zhu is the brother-

inlaw f Mr. Allan Warburg, an ultimate beneficial owner of Simple Gain International Limited, a

shareholder of the Company.

2. As at the date of this announcement, Prosper Power Group Limited is owned as to 75% by Mr. Chu

Shu Cheong.

3. As at the date of this announcement, Simple Gain International Limited is wholly-owned by Allan

Warburg Holdings Limited, which is in turn wholly owned by Mr. Allan Warburg.